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MNREP: signal repeater via radio (Fig. 1), Dual-
Band and two-way, for the MyNice control unit.

DESCRIPTION
MNREP is a DualBand receiver-transmitter that al-
lows for extending the radio range between the 
alarm control unit and the devices connected to 
it (to solve problems linked to excessive distance 
and/or the presence of infrastructures nearby). 
MNREP operates at 230 V and also includes an 
internal battery that allows for operating the device 
even without electricity, for several hours, guaran-
teeing continuity of communication between the 
various devices of the system.

OPERATION
MNREP is a continuously active device that 
functions as a radio relay between two or more 
devices that are unable to communicate via radio 
directly with each other. From 1 to 4 MNREP 
devices can be installed for each alarm system; 
each MNREP repeater can manage up to 32 
devices.

Signals to the control unit and confirmation 
on the device 
Besides repeating the signals of connected devic-
es on a two-way basis, the MNREP transmits to 
the control unit its own operating status.

Removal alarm
The device is fitted with a highly sensitive motion 
sensor that triggers a “tamper alarm” if the plug 
is removed from the power outlet. Therefore, it 
must not be pulled out without having first 
put the control unit in “Test” mode.
Lack of mains power
The lack of 230 V mains power is signalled by the 
red LED that flashes every second. After 10 sec-
onds of power shortage, the device signals the 
status to the control unit. Once the power is re-
stored, the device signals its new status to the 
control unit.
Visualisation
The device features a LED that signals the pro-
gramming phases and confirms each transmis-
sion/reception operation. If the LED is excluded 
(programming through the control unit), it will only 
send signal in the “TEST” mode and in case of a 
flat battery.

MEMORISATION ON THE CONTROL UNIT
Caution! The control unit in configuration mode 
automatically recognises the device as soon as 
it is powered from the mains. Before proceeding, 
read the MyNice instruction manual and follow the 
control unit instructions on the monitor. The de-
vice’s LED flashes orange for a few seconds then 
turns green for 2 seconds (= recognition complet-
ed). If the LED turns red it means that the recogni-
tion procedure has failed: in this case disconnect 
the device from the socket and try again. If the pro-
gramming phase was successful, the device can 
be disconnected from the socket and inserted in 
another socket. After flashing orange, the LED will 
switch off and the device will be ready to operate. 
During the power shortage, the LED flashes red 
until the device is plugged into a power socket.

INSTALLATION
MNREP test
With the control unit in “TEST” mode, the system 
checks the correct reception of the radio signals 
coming from the programmed devices. In case of 
radio connection problems, the MNREP device 
should be moved. The socket used must be re-
served exclusively for the MNREP device. The use 
of multiple sockets with the consequent connec-
tion/disconnection of other devices may cause 
vibrations, which, in turn, may trigger the tamper 
alarm.

BATTERY REPLACEMENT
When the control unit signals the need to replace 
the battery (2,5V), first set the control unit to the 
“TEST” mode (read the control unit instructions) 
then open the device’s container (Fig. 2) and re-
place the battery with model CR123A 3V.
Caution! - Insert the battery with care so as to 
avoid accidentally pressing the adjacent but-
ton (pressing this button for 10 seconds causes 
the device to return to the initial factory conditions, 
meaning that it must be reprogrammed).

MNREP: ripetitore di segnale via radio (fig. 1), Dual-
Band e bidirezionale, per la centrale MyNice.

DESCRIZIONE
MNREP è un ricetrasmettitore DualBand che consen-
te di estendere la portata radio fra la centrale allarmi e 
i dispositivi collegati ad essa (per risolvere problema-
tiche legate a distanza eccessiva e/o alla presenza lo-
cale di infrastrutture). MNREP funziona a 230V, inoltre 
è dotato di una pila interna che permette di operare 
anche in assenza di tensione di rete, per diverse ore, 
garantendo la continuità di comunicazione fra i vari 
dispositivi del sistema.

FUNZIONAMENTO
MNREP è un apparecchio sempre attivo che funziona 
da ponte radio tra due o più dispositivi che non sono 
in grado di comunicare via radio direttamente tra loro. 
È possibile installare da 1 a 4 MNREP per ogni im-
pianto di allarme; ogni MNREP può gestire fino a 32 
dispositivi.

Segnalazioni alla centrale e conferme sull’ap-
parecchio 
Oltre a ripetere in modo bidirezionale i segnali dei di-
spositivi collegati, MNREP trasmette alla centrale il 
proprio stato di funzionamento.

Allarme asportazione
l’apparecchio dispone di un sensore di movimento 
molto sensibile, che provoca l'"allarme manomissio-
ne" qualora venga rimosso dalla sua sede la spina 
dalla presa elettrica. Pertanto non deve essere ri-
mosso senza mettere preventivamente la cen-
trale in modalità "Test".
Mancanza di alimentazione di rete
La mancanza di alimentazione di rete a 230V è se-
gnalata dal lampeggio del Led rosso, ogni secondo. 
Dopo 10 secondi di assenza di alimentazione l'ap-
parecchio segnala lo stato alla centrale. Al ripristino 
dell'alimentazione l'apparecchio aggiorna la centrale 
sul nuovo stato.
Visualizzazione
Sull'apparecchio è presente un Led che evidenzia le 
fasi di programmazione e conferma ogni ricetrasmis-
sione. Se il Led viene escluso (programmazione tra-
mite la centrale), esso effettuerà le segnalazioni solo 
in modalità "TEST" e in caso di pila scarica.

MEMORIZZAZIONE SULLA CENTRALE
Attenzione! La centrale in modalità configurazione 
riconosce automaticamente il dispositivo appena ali-
mentato dalla rete elletrica. Prima di procedere legge-
re il manuale di istruzioni MyNice e seguire le istruzioni 
della centrale a monitor. Il Led dell’apparecchio lam-
peggia con colore arancione per qualche secondo e 
poi diventa verde per 2 secondi (= apprendimento av-
venuto). Se il Led diventa rosso significa che l'appren-
dimento è fallito: in questo caso estrarre l’apparec-
chio dalla presa e riprovare. Se la programmazione è 
andata a buon fine, l’apparecchio potrà essere estrat-
to dalla presa ed inserito in un’altra presa. Al termi-
ne del lampeggio arancione il Led si spegnerà e l’ap-
parecchio sarà funzionante. Durante l’assenza dell'a-
limentazione il Led lampeggia con colore rosso fino 
all’inserimento dell'apparecchio in una presa elettrica.

INSTALLAZIONE
Test di MNREP
Con la centrale in modalità "TEST" il sistema verifica 
la corretta ricezione dei segnali radio provenienti dai 
dispositivi programmati. In caso di problemi di colle-
gamento radio, si consiglia di spostare MNREP. La 
presa utilizzata deve essere riservata esclusivamen-
te a MNREP. L’uso di prese multiple con conseguenti 
operazioni di connessione/scannessione di altri ap-
parecchi può generare vibrazioni che, a loro volta, 
possono innescare l'allarme manomissione.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA PILA
Quando la centrale segnala la sostituzione della pila 
(2,5V), impostare prima la centrale in modalità "TEST" 
(leggere le istruzioni della centrale); quindi, aprire il 
contenitore dell’apparecchio (fig. 2) e sostituire la pila 
col modello CR123A 3V.
Attenzione! - Inserire la pila con cautela, evitan-
do di premere accidentalmente il pulsante adia-
cente (premendo questo pulsante per 10 secondi, 
l’apparecchio torna nelle condizioni iniziali di fabbrica 
e deve essere riprogrammato).

MNREP : répéteur de signal par radio (fig. 1), Dual-
Band et bidirectionnel, pour la logique de commande 
MyNice.

DESCRIPTION
MNREP est un émetteur-récepteur DualBand qui 
étend la portée radio entre la logique d’alarmes et les 
dispositifs qui lui sont connectés (pour résoudre les 
problèmes liés à la distance excessive et/ou à la pré-
sence locale d’infrastructures). MNREP fonctionne en 
230 V. De plus, il est également équipé d’une pile in-
terne qui permet de le faire fonctionner également en 
l’absence de courant, pendant plusieurs heures, en 
assurant la continuité de la communication entre les 
différents dispositifs du système.

FONCTIONNEMENT
MNREP est un dispositif toujours actif qui fonctionne 
comme une passerelle radio entre deux dispositifs ou 
plus qui ne sont pas en mesure de communiquer par 
radio directement entre eux. Il est possible d’instal-
ler de 1 à 4 MNREP pour chaque système d’alarme. 
Chaque MNREP peut gérer jusqu’à 32 dispositifs.

Signalements à la logique de commande et 
confirmation sur l’appareil 
MNREP répète de façon bidirectionnelle les signaux 
des dispositifs connectés, et transmet à la logique de 
commande son propre état de fonctionnement.

Alarme d’arrachement
le dispositif dispose d’un capteur de mouvement très 
sensible, qui déclenche l’« alarme de sabotage » si la 
fiche de la prise électrique est retirée de son siège. 
Par conséquent, il ne doit pas être enlevé sans 
mettre au préalable la logique de commande en 
mode « test ».
Absence de courant
La panne de courant à 230V est indiquée par un cli-
gnotement à la seconde de la Led rouge. Au bout 
de 10 secondes de manque de courant, l’appareil in-
dique l’état de la logique de commande. Lorsque l’ali-
mentation est rétablie, l’appareil met à jour la logique 
de commande sur le nouvel état.
Affichage
Sur l’appareil, une Led indique les étapes de la pro-
grammation et la confirmation de chaque récep-
teur-émetteur. Si la Led est exclue (programmation 
via la logique de commande), cette dernière effectue-
ra les signalements uniquement en mode « TEST » et 
en cas de pile déchargée.

MÉMORISATION SUR LA LOGIQUE DE COM-
MANDE
Attention  ! La logique de commande en mode de 
configuration reconnaît automatiquement le disposi-
tif qui vient d’être alimenté en courant. Avant de pro-
céder, lire le manuel d’instructions MyNice et suivre 
les instructions de la logique de commande sur 
l’écran. La Led du dispositif clignote en orange pen-
dant quelques secondes, puis devient verte pendant 
2 secondes (= reconnaissance effectuée). Si la Led 
devient rouge, cela signifie que la reconnaissance a 
échoué  : dans ce cas, débrancher l’appareil de la 
prise et essayer de nouveau. Si la programmation a 
réussi, l’appareil pourra être extrait de la prise et bran-
ché dans une autre prise. À la fin du clignotement 
orange, la Led s’éteindra et l’appareil fonctionnera. 
Pendant l’absence de courant, la Led clignote en 
rouge jusqu’au branchement de l’appareil dans une 
prise électrique.

INSTALLATION
Test de MNREP
Avec la logique de commande en mode « TEST », le 
système vérifie la réception correcte des signaux ra-
dio provenant des dispositifs programmés. En cas de 
problèmes de connexion radio, nous conseillons de 
déplacer MNREP. La prise utilisée doit être réservée 
exclusivement au MNREP. Utiliser des prises multi-
ples pour les opérations de branchement/débran-
chement peut générer des vibrations qui, à leur tour, 
peuvent déclencher l’alarme de sabotage.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE
Lorsque la logique de commande signale un chan-
gement de pile (2,5V), configurer la logique de com-
mande en mode «  TEST  » (lire les instructions de 
la logique de commande). Puis, ouvrir le boîtier de 
l’appareil (Fig. 2) et remplacer la pile avec le modèle 
CR123A 3V.
Attention  ! - Insérer la pile avec précaution, 
en évitant d’appuyer accidentellement sur la 
touche adjacente (en appuyant sur cette touche 
pendant 10 secondes, l’appareil revient dans les 
conditions d’usine initiales et doit être reprogrammé).

MNREP: repetidor de señal vía radio (fig. 1), Dual-
Band y bidireccional, para la central MyNice.

DESCRIPCIÓN
MNREP es un receptor-transmisor DualBand que 
permite extender el alcance radio entre la central alar-
mas y los dispositivos conectados a ella (para resol-
ver problemas ligados a una distancia excesiva o a la 
presencia local de infraestructuras). MNREP funcio-
na a 230V. Además, está dotado de una pila interna 
que permite operar también en ausencia de tensión 
de red, durante varias horas, garantizando la conti-
nuidad de comunicación entre los distintos disposi-
tivos del sistema.

FUNCIONAMIENTO
MNREP es un aparato siempre activo que sirve de 
puente radio entre dos o más dispositivos no aptos 
para comunicarse vía radio directamente entre sí. Es 
posible instalar de 1 a 4 MNREP por cada sistema 
de alarma; cada MNREP puede gestionar hasta 32 
dispositivos.

Señales en la central y confirmaciones en el 
aparato 
Además de la repetición bidireccional de las señales 
de los dispositivos conectados, MNREP transmite a 
la central su estado de funcionamiento.

Alarma sabotaje
el aparato dispone de un sensor de movimiento muy 
sensible que provoca la “alarma sabotaje” en caso de 
desconexión de la clavija eléctrica. Por lo tanto, no 
se debe desconectar sin antes poner la central 
en modo “Test”.
Ausencia de alimentación de red
La ausencia de alimentación de red a 230V es se-
ñalizada por el parpadeo del Led rojo, cada segun-
do. Después de 10 segundos de ausencia de alimen-
tación, el aparato señaliza el estado a la central. Al 
restablecerse la alimentación, el aparato actualiza la 
central sobre el nuevo estado.
Visualización
En el aparato hay un Led que indica las fases de pro-
gramación y confirma cada recepción-transmisión. Si 
el Led se desactiva (programación mediante la cen-
tral), emitirá señales sólo en modo “TEST” y en caso 
de pila descargada.

MEMORIZACIÓN EN LA CENTRAL
¡Atención! La central en modo configuración reco-
noce automáticamente el dispositivo al activarse la 
alimentación de red. Antes de proceder, leer el ma-
nual de instrucciones MyNice y seguir las instruccio-
nes de la central en el monitor. El Led del aparato 
parpadea en naranja unos segundos y luego se pone 
en verde 2 segundos (= adquisición efectiva). Si el 
Led se pone en rojo, la adquisición ha fracasado: en 
este caso, extraer el aparato de la toma y volver a in-
tentar. Si la programación se ha efectuado correcta-
mente, es posible desconectar el aparato de la toma 
y conectarlo a otra toma. Al terminar el parpadeo en 
naranja, el Led se apaga y el aparato estará en fun-
cionamiento. Durante la ausencia de alimentación, el 
Led parpadea en rojo hasta que el aparato se conec-
te a una toma eléctrica.

INSTALACIÓN
Test de MNREP
Con la central en modo “TEST” el sistema verifica la 
correcta recepción de las señales radio provenientes 
de los dispositivos programados. En caso de proble-
mas de conexión de radio, se recomienda desplazar 
MNREP. La toma utilizada debe estar reservada ex-
clusivamente a MNREP. El uso de tomas múltiples y 
las operaciones de conexión y desconexión de otros 
aparatos puede generar vibraciones que, a su vez, 
pueden hacer disparar la alarma sabotaje.

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA PILA
Cuando la central solicite el cambio de la pila (2,5V), 
ponerla en modo “TEST” (leer las instrucciones de la 
central); abrir el contenedor del aparato (fig. 2) y sus-
tituir la pila con el modelo CR123A 3V.
¡Atención! - Introducir la pila con cautela, evi-
tando pulsar accidentalmente la tecla adyacen-
te (al pulsar esta tecla 10 segundos, el aparato vuel-
ve a las condiciones iniciales de fábrica y se deberá 
reprogramar).

MNREP: Signalwiederholung über Funk (Abb. 1), 
DualBand und bidirektional für die Steuerung MyNice.

BESCHREIBUNG
MNREP ist ein DualBand-Empfänger/Sender, mit 
dem die Funkreichweite zwischen der Alarmsteue-
rung und den an diese angeschlossenen Geräte ver-
größert werden kann (um Probleme zu lösen, die an 
eine zu große Entfernung bzw. die örtliche Anwe-
senheit von Infrastrukturen gebunden sind). MNREP 
funktioniert mit 230V und ist zudem mit einer integ-
rierten Batterie ausgestattet, so dass das Gerät auch 
bei einem über einige Stunden andauernden Netz-
stromausfall hinweg betrieben werden kann, indem 
die Kommunikation zwischen den verschiedenen Ge-
räten des Systems gewährleistet bleibt.

BETRIEB
MNREP ist ein fortwährend aktives Gerät, das als 
Funkbrücke zwischen zwei oder mehreren Vorrich-
tungen funktioniert, die nicht dazu in der Lage sind, 
über Funk direkt miteinander zu kommunizieren. Es 
können 1 bis 4 MNREP für jede Alarmanlage instal-
liert werden; jedes MNREP kann bis zu 32 Vorrich-
tungen verwalten.

Anzeigen an die Steuerung und Bestätigungen 
auf dem Gerät 
Neben der bidirektionalen Signalwiederholung der 
angeschlossenen Geräte übermittelt MNREP der 
Steuerung seinen eigenen Betriebszustand.

Entfernungsalarm
das Gerät verfügt über einen äußerst empfindlichen 
Bewegungssensor, der einen „Sabotagealarm“ aus-
löst, wenn der Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen 
wird. Aus diesem Grund darf er nicht entfernt 
werden, ohne die Steuerung zuvor in den Mo-
dus „Test“ zu stellen.
Stromausfall
Der Ausfall des 230V Stromnetzes wird durch die 
rote Led angezeigt, die im Sekundenabstand blinkt. 
Nach 10 Sekunden zeigt das Gerät der Steuerung 
den Stromausfall an. Bei der Wiederherstellung der 
Versorgung aktualisiert das Gerät die Steuerung über 
den neuen Zustand.
Anzeige
Auf dem Gerät selbst befindet sich eine Led, die die 
Programmierungs- und Bestätigungsphasen jedes 
Sendeempfangs angibt. Wird die Led ausgeschlos-
sen (Programmierung über die Steuerung), führt sie 
die Anzeigen nur im Modus „TEST“ und bei leerer 
Batterie aus.

SPEICHERUNG AUF DER STEUERUNG
Achtung! Im Konfigurationsmodus erkennt die Steu-
erung das soeben vom Stromnetz versorgte Gerät 
automatisch. Vor dem Fortfahren die Bedienungsan-
leitung von MyNice lesen und die Anweisungen der 
Steuerung am Monitor befolgen. Die Led des Geräts 
blinkt einige Sekunden orange auf und leuchtet da-
nach für 2 Sekunden grün auf (= Anlernung erfolgt). 
Leuchtet die Led rot auf bedeutet das, dass die An-
leitung fehlgeschlagen ist: in diesem Fall muss das 
Gerät aus der Steckdose gezogen und ein erneuter 
Versuch gestartet werden. War die Programmierung 
erfolgreich, kann das Gerät aus der Steckdose gezo-
gen und in eine andere Steckdose eingesteckt wer-
den. Am Ende des orangen Blinklichts schaltet sich 
die Led aus und das Gerät ist in Betrieb. Während 
des Stromausfalls blinkt die Led solange rot auf, bis 
das Gerät in eine Steckdose eingesteckt.

INSTALLATION
Test des MNREP
Befindet sich die Steuerung in dem Modus „TEST“ 
prüft das System den korrekten Empfang der von den 
programmierten Geräten kommenden Funksignale. 
Bei Problemen der Funkverbindung wird empfohlen, 
das System MNREP zu verstellen. Die verwendete 
Steckdose muss ausschließlich dem MNREP vorbe-
halten sein. Die Verwendung von Mehrfachsteckdo-
sen mit dem folgenden Anschluss/Abtrennung ande-
rer Geräte kann Vibrationen verursachen, die ihrer-
seits einen Sabotagealarm auslösen können.

AUSTAUSCH DER BATTERIE
Signalisiert die Steuerung den Austausch der Batterie 
(2,5V), ist die Steuerung zuerst in den Modus „TEST“ 
zu stellen (Anleitungen der Steuerung nachlesen); 
anschließend ist der Behälter des Geräts zu öffnen 
(Abb. 2) und die Batterie durch das Modell CR123A 
3V zu ersetzen.
Achtung! - Die Batterie vorsichtig einlegen, wo-
bei es zu vermeiden ist, die angrenzende Taste 
versehentlich zu drücken (durch das 10 Sekunden 
lange Drücken dieser Taste kehrt das Gerät in die an-
fänglichen Werkseinstellungen zurück und muss neu 
programmiert werden).

MNREP: radiowy wzmacniacz sygnału (rys. 1), Dual-
Band i dwukierunkowy do centrali MyNice.

OPIS
MNREP jest nadajnikoodbiornikiem DualBand, któ-
ry umożliwia rozszerzenie zasięgu radiowego między 
centralą alarmów i podłączonymi do niej urządzenia-
mi (w celu rozwiązania problemów związanych ze 
zbyt dużą odległością i/lub obecnością pomieszcze-
nia z infrastrukturą). MNREP funkcjonuje na 230V, po-
nadto jest wyposażony w baterię wewnętrzną umoż-
liwiającą działanie również w razie braku napięcia sie-
ciowego przez wiele godzin, zapewniając ciągłość 
komunikacji między różnymi urządzeniami systemu.

SPOSÓB DZIAŁANIA
MNREP jest zawsze aktywnym urządzeniem, które 
działa jako mostek radiowy między dwoma lub więcej 
urządzeniami, które nie są w stanie komunikować się 
bezpośrednio między sobą drogą radiową. Możliwe 
jest dokonanie instalacji od 1 do 4 MNREP dla każdej 
instalacji alarmowej; każdy MNREP może zarządzać 
maksymalnie 32 urządzeniami.

Sygnalizacja na centrali i potwierdzenia na 
urządzeniu 
Oprócz powtarzania w trybie dwukierunkowym sy-
gnałów połączonych urządzeń, MNREP przesyła do 
centrali własny stan funkcjonowania.

Alarm antysabotażowy
urządzenie posiada bardzo czuły czujnik ruchu, który 
powoduje wystąpienie „alarmu antysabotażowego”, 
gdy tylko zostanie wyjęta z gniazda wtyczka elek-
tryczna. W związku z tym, nie może ono być wyj-
mowane bez uprzedniego ustawienia centralki 
w trybie „Test”.
Brak zasilania sieciowego
Brak zasilania sieciowego 230V jest sygnalizowany 
przez miganie czerwonej diody co sekundę. Po 10 
sekundach braku zasilania, urządzenie sygnalizuje 
stan centrali. Po przywróceniu zasilania, urządzenie 
aktualizuje centralę w nowym stanie.
Wyświetlanie
Na urządzeniu jest obecna dioda, które podkreśla 
fazy programowania i potwierdza każdy odbiór i na-
danie. Jeśli dioda zostanie wyłączona (programowa-
nie za pomocą centrali), wykona ona sygnalizacje wy-
łącznie w trybie „TEST” i w przypadku rozładowanej 
baterii.

WCZYTYWANIE NA CENTRALI
Uwaga! Centrala w trybie konfiguracji rozpoznaje au-
tomatycznie urządzenie po podłączeniu do sieci elek-
trycznej. Przed przystąpieniem do dalszych działań, 
przeczytać instrukcję MyNice i postępować zgodnie 
ze wskazówkami centrali na monitorze. Dioda urzą-
dzenia miga w kolorze pomarańczowym przez kilka 
sekund i następnie staje się zielona na 2 sekundy (= 
zakończone wczytywanie). Zmiana koloru diody na 
kolor czerwony oznacza, że wczytywanie nie powio-
dło się: w tym przypadku należy wyjąć urządzenie z 
gniazda i spróbować ponownie. Jeśli programowa-
nie powiodło się, urządzenie będzie mogło być wy-
jęte z gniazda i umieszczone w innym gnieździe. Po 
zakończeniu pomarańczowego migania, dioda zga-
śnie i urządzenie będzie funkcjonować. Podczas bra-
ku zasilania, dioda miga w kolorze czerwonym aż do 
umieszczenia w urządzeniu gniazda elektrycznego.

MONTAŻ
Test MNREP
Z centralą w trybie „TEST”, system sprawdza prawi-
dłowy odbiór sygnałów radiowych pochodzących z 
różnych zaprogramowanych urządzeń. W razie pro-
blemów łączności radiowej zaleca się przesunięcie 
MNREP. Używane gniazdo musi być zastrzeżone wy-
łącznie do MNREP. Użycie złożonych gniazd z czyn-
nościami łączenia/rozłączenia innych urządzeń może 
generować drgania, które mogą wywołać alarm an-
tysabotażowy.

WYMIANA BATERII
Gdy centrala sygnalizuje konieczność wymiany bate-
rii (2,5V), należy ustawić pierwszą centralę w trybie 
„TEST” (przeczytać instrukcje na centrali); następnie 
otworzyć pojemnik urządzenia (rys. 2) i wymienić ba-
terię na model CR123A 3V.
Uwaga! - Ostrożnie włożyć baterię nie dopusz-
czając do przypadkowego naciśnięcia przylega-
jącego przycisku (naciskając ten przycisk przez 10 
sekund urządzenie wróci do początkowych warun-
ków fabrycznych i należy je przeprogramować).

MNREP: draadloze signaalrepeater (afb. 1), Dual-
Band en bidirectioneel, voor de MyNice-besturing-
seenheid.

BESCHRIJVING
MNREP is een DualBand-zender/ontvanger waarmee 
u het radiobereik tussen de alarmcentrale en de 
daarmee verbonden apparaten kunt uitbreiden (om 
problemen te wijten aan een te grote afstand en/
of de lokale aanwezigheid van infrastructuren te 
verhelpen). MNREP werkt op 230 V, maar beschikt 
verder ook over een interne batterij die ervoor zorgt 
dat het apparaat ook bij een onderbreking in de 
netspanning nog enkele uren kan blijven werken; op 
die manier wordt de continuïteit van de communicatie 
tussen de verschillende inrichtingen van het systeem 
gegarandeerd.

WERKING
MNREP is een apparaat dat altijd actief is en werkt via 
een radiorelaissysteem tussen twee of meer inrichtin-
gen die niet rechtstreeks draadloos met elkaar kun-
nen communiceren. Per alarminstallatie kunnen 1 tot 
4 MNREP’s geïnstalleerd worden, en iedere MNREP 
kan tot maximaal 32 inrichtingen beheren.

Signaleringen naar de besturingseenheid en 
bevestigingen op het apparaat 
Behalve het bidirectioneel herhalen van de signalen van 
de verbonden inrichtingen verzendt de MNREP ook de 
eigen bedrijfsstatus naar de besturingseenheid.

Alarm bij verwijdering
het apparaat beschikt over een zeer gevoelige bewe-
gingssensor die het “sabotagealarm” activeert als de 
stekker uit het stopcontact wordt gehaald. U dient 
de besturingseenheid dan ook eerst preventief 
in “Test”-modus te zetten alvorens de stekker 
uit te trekken.
Onderbreking van de netstroom
Bij onderbreking van de 230 V-netstroom begint de 
rode Led eenmaal per seconde te knipperen. Zodra 
het apparaat 10 seconden zonder voeding zit, wordt 
de status aan de besturingseenheid gemeld. Zodra de 
stroomtoevoer hersteld is, brengt het apparaat de be-
sturingseenheid op de hoogte van de nieuwe status.
Weergave
Op het apparaat bevindt zich een Led die de fasen tij-
dens de programmering weergeeft en iedere verzen-
ding en ontvangst bevestigt. Wanneer de Led gede-
activeerd wordt (programmering via de besturingseen-
heid), zal deze de signaleringen alleen in “TEST”-mo-
dus en bij een lege batterij uitvoeren.

OPSLAAN OP DE BESTURINGSEENHEID
Let op! Wanneer de besturingseenheid in configura-
tiemodus staat, herkent ze automatisch de inrichting 
zodra deze opnieuw stroom krijgt. Lees de instruc-
tiehandleiding van MyNice en volg de instructies van 
de besturingseenheid met bedieningsscherm voordat 
u doorgaat. De Led van het apparaat knippert enke-
le seconden oranje en wordt vervolgens gedurende 
2 seconden groen (= herkenning heeft plaatsgevon-
den). Als de Led rood wordt, betekent dit dat de her-
kenning mislukt is: in dat geval haalt u de stekker van 
het apparaat uit het stopcontact en probeert u het op-
nieuw. Bij volledig geslaagde programmering kan de 
stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact gehaald 
en in een ander stopcontact gestoken worden. Nadat 
de Led oranje heeft geknipperd, gaat deze uit en is 
het apparaat bedrijfsklaar. Zolang het apparaat geen 
stroom krijgt, knippert de Led rood totdat u de stekker 
in een stopcontact.

INSTALLATIE
Testen van de MNREP
Zodra de besturingseenheid in “TEST”-modus staat, 
controleert het systeem of de draadloze signalen van 
de geprogrammeerde inrichtingen correct ontvan-
gen worden. In geval van problemen met de draad-
loze verbinding raden we aan de MNREP te verplaat-
sen. De gebruikte aansluiting moet uitsluitend voor de 
MNREP voorbehouden zijn. Bij gebruik van meerdere 
aansluitingen en het achtereenvolgens aankoppelen/
loskoppelen van andere apparaten kunnen trillingen 
gegenereerd worden die op hun beurt het sabotage-
alarm kunnen activeren.

VERVANGEN VAN DE BATTERIJ
Wanneer de besturingseenheid meldt dat de batterij 
vervangen moet worden (2,5V), zet u de besturing-
seenheid eerst in “TEST”-modus (lees de instructies 
van de besturingseenheid door); vervolgens opent u 
de behuizing van het apparaat (afb. 2) en vervangt 
u de batterij door een nieuwe batterij type CR123A 
van 3 V.
Let op! - Plaats de batterij voorzichtig zodat u 
niet ongewild op de aangrenzende knop drukt 
(wanneer u gedurende 10 seconden op deze knop 
drukt, wordt het apparaat in de fabrieksinstellingen 
gereset en moet u het opnieuw programmeren).

Radio repeater
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ENGLISH ITALIANO FRANÇAIS ESPAÑOL DEUTSCH POLSKI NEDERLANDS
MNREP TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CARATTERISTICHE  TECNICHE CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS TECHNISCHE DATEN PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN

230V AC, 50-60 Hz PS Tipo B +
Back-up battery CR 123 3V 1,4 Ah Power supply Alimentazione Alimentation Alimentación Stromversorgung Zasilanie Voeding

1,8 W Consumption with mains power Consumo con alimentazione di rete Consommation avec alimentation par le 
secteur Consumo con alimentación de red Verbrauch mit Netzstromversorgung Zużycie przy zasilaniu sieciowym Verbruik bij netstroom

23 mA Current draw in stand-by mode with bat-
tery power

Corrente assorbita in stand-by con ali-
mentazione a batteria

Courant absorbé en mode Stand-by avec 
alimentation par la pile

Corriente absorbida en stand-by con 
alimentación por batería

Aufnahmestrom im Standby mit Batterie-
versorgung

Pobór prądu w trybie stand-by przy zasila-
niu na baterie

Opgenomen stroom in stand-by bij 
batterijvoeding

< 55 mA Current draw in transmission mode Corrente assorbita in trasmissione Courant absorbé en transmission Corriente absorbida en transmisión Stromaufnahme während der Übertragung Pobór prądu podczas nadawania Opgenomen stroom tijdens verzending
48 Battery life hours - roughly * Autonomia ore - circa * Autonomie heures - environ * Autonomía horas - aprox. * Autonomie Stunden - circa * Autonomia godz. - około * Autonomie uren - bij benadering *
18’ Supervision Supervisione Supervision Supervisión Überwachung Nadzór Supervisie

GFSK Dual Band MHz 433,54-433,92; 
MHz 868,30-868,94

Radio transmission  
double frequency

Trasmissione radio  
in doppia frequenza

Transmission radio  
à double fréquence

Transmisión radio  
en doble frecuencia

Funkübertragung  
in doppelter Frequenz

Transmisja radiowa  
w dwóch zakresach częstotliwości

Radiotransmissie  
met dubbele frequentie

> 100 m Open-field radio range
without disturbances **

Portata radio in spazio libero,
in assenza di disturbi **

Portée radio en espace libre,
en l'absence d'interférences **

Alcance radio en espacio libre,
en ausencia de interferencias **

Funkreichweite im freien Raum,
ohne Störeinflüsse **

Zasięg radiowy na zewnątrz budynków,
w przypadku niewystępowania zakłóceń **

Radiobereik in vrije ruimte,
zonder storingen **

II Insulation (class) Isolamento (classe) Isolation (classe) Aislamiento (clase) Isolierung (Schutzklasse) Izolacja (klasa) Isolatie (klasse)

II
Environmental class  
in accordance with 50131-3, EN 50131-6, EN
50131-5-3 Safety rating 2

Classe ambientale  
in accordo alla 50131-3, EN 50131-6, EN 
50131-5-3 Grado di Sicurezza 2

Classe environnementale  
conformément à la norme 50131-3, EN 50131-
6, EN 50131-5-3 Grade de sécurité 2

Clase ambiental  
según 50131-3, EN 50131-6, EN 50131-5-3 
Grado de seguridad 2

Umweltklasse  
gemäß 50131-3, EN 50131-6, EN 50131-5-3 
Sicherheitsgrad 2

Klasa środowiskowa  
zgodnie z 50131-3, EN 50131-6, EN 50131-5-
3 Stopień bezpieczeństwa 2

Milieuklasse  
in overeenstemming met 50131-3, EN 
50131-6, EN 50131-5-3 Beveiligingsgraad 2

-10 °C ... +40 °C Operating temperature Temperatura di esercizio Température de fonctionnement Temperatura de funcionamiento Betriebstemperatur Temperatura eksploatacji Bedrijfstemperatuur
121 x 55 x 35(+32 mm) mm Dimensions (WxDxH) Dimensioni (LxPxA) Dimensions (LxPxH) Medidas (LxPxA) Abmessungen (LxBxH) Wymiary (Dł.xGł.xWys.) Afmetingen (LxBxH)

200 g Weight Peso Poids Peso Gewicht Masa Gewicht
51 IP IP IP IP IP IP IP

Caratteristiche riferite a una temperatura ambientale 
di 20°C (± 5°C) e ad un uso normale dell’apparec-
chio in ambiente residenziale.

* Attenzione! L’autonomia indicata vale per un 
utilizzo normale dell’apparecchio.
** Attenzione! Interferenze RF e posizione degli ap-
parecchi all’interno di strutture edili possono ridurre 
la portata radio.

L’apertura del dispositivo, oltre quanto previsto 
nel presente manuale, comporta l’immediato 
decadimento della garanzia industriale.

Nice S.p.A. non risponde dei danni risultanti 
da un uso improprio del prodotto, diverso da 
quanto previsto nel presente manuale.

Allo scopo di migliorare i propri prodotti, Nice 
S.p.A. si riserva il diritto di modificare le ca-
ratteristiche tecniche in qualsiasi momento 
e senza preavviso mantenendo funzionalità e 
destinazione d’uso.

Attenzione! - La pila va smaltita negli appositi 
raccoglitori secondo le norme vigenti, anche 
nel caso di rottamazione dell’apparecchio, dal 
quale dovrà essere preventivamente estratta.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE

Il fabbricante, NICE S.p.A., dichiara che il tipo di ap-
parecchiatura radio
- MNREP
è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità 
UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
http://www.niceforyou.com/it/supporto

Caractéristiques faisant référence à une température 
ambiante de 20 °C (± 5 °C) et une utilisation normale 
de l'appareil dans un environnement résidentiel.

* Attention ! L’autonomie indiquée est valable pour 
une utilisation normale de l’appareil.
** Attention ! Les interférences RF et la position des 
appareils à l'intérieur des bâtiments peuvent réduire 
la portée radio.

L’ouverture du dispositif, sauf pour ce qui est 
prévu dans ce manuel, implique l’annulation 
immédiate de la garantie industrielle.

Nice S.p.A. ne répond pas des dommages ré-
sultant d’une utilisation impropre du produit, 
différente de ce qui est prévu dans le présent 
manuel.

Dans le but d'améliorer ses produits, Nice 
S.p.A. se réserve le droit de modifier les carac-
téristiques techniques à tout moment et sans 
préavis, en garantissant le bon fonctionnement 
et le type d'utilisation prévus.

Attention ! - La pile en fin de vie doit être jetée 
dans les bacs de collecte prévus à cet effet 
conformément aux normes en vigueur, même 
en cas de mise au rebut de l'appareil, dont il 
faudra préalablement l'extraire.

DÉCLARATION UE DE CONFORMITÉ

Le soussigné, NICE S.p.A., déclare que l'équipe-
ment radioélectrique du type
- MNREP
est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité 
est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante :
http://www.niceforyou.com/fr/support

The above characteristics refer to an ambient tem-
perature of 20°C (± 5°C) and to normal use of the 
device in a residential setting.

* Warning! The battery life refers to normal use of 
the device.
** Warning! RF interferences and the position of the 
devices in buildings can reduce the radio range.

Opening of the device, beyond that envisaged 
in this manual, implies the immediate voiding of 
the industrial warranty.

Nice S.p.A. declines all liability for damages re-
sulting from improper use of the product, other 
than as specified in this manual.

In order to improve its products, Nice S.p.A. 
reserves the right to modify their technical 
specifications at any time without prior notice, 
without however altering their functions or 
intended use.

Warning! - The battery must be disposed of in 
the appropriate bins according to current regu-
lations; when scrapping the device, the battery 
must be removed beforehand.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, NICE S.p.A., declares that the radio equip-
ment type
- MNREP
is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address:
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

Características referidas a una temperatura ambien-
te de 20°C (± 5°C) y a un uso normal del aparato en 
ambiente residencial.

* ¡Atención! La autonomía indicada vale para un 
uso normal del aparato.
** ¡Atención! El alcance radio puede verse reducido 
por las interferencias RF y la posición de los apara-
tos en el interior de los edificios.

La apertura del dispositivo, más allá de lo pre-
visto en el presente manual, deja la garantía 
industrial sin efecto inmediatamente.

Nice S.p.A. no se hace responsable de los 
daños derivados de usos inadecuados del pro-
ducto no previstos en el presente manual.

Con el fin de mejorar sus productos, Nice 
S.p.A. se reserva el derecho de modificar las 
características técnicas en cualquier momento 
y sin aviso previo, manteniendo de todas ma-
neras la funcionalidad y el uso previsto.

¡Atención! - La pila se debe eliminar en los re-
cipientes correspondientes, según las normas 
vigentes, incluso en caso de desguace del apa-
rato, del cual se deberá extraer previamente.

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD UE

Por la presente, NICE S.p.A., declara que el tipo de 
equipo radioeléctrico
- MNREP
es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaración UE de con-
formidad está disponible en la dirección Internet 
siguiente:
http://www.niceforyou.com/es/soporte

Die technischen Daten beziehen sich auf eine Um-
gebungstemperatur von 20°C (± 5°C) und einen nor-
malen Gebrauch des Gerätes im Wohnbereich.

* Achtung! Die angegebene Autonomie gilt für einen 
normalen Gebrauch des Gerätes.
** Achtung! Störquellen und Position der Geräte 
innerhalb von Gebäuden können die Funkreichweite 
reduzieren.

Wird das Gerät länger als in diesem Handbuch 
vorgesehen geöffnet, hat dies den sofortigen 
Verfall der Garantie zur Folge.

Nice S.p.A. übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für 
Schäden infolge eines unsachgemäßen Ge-
brauchs des Produktes, der anders als im vor-
liegenden Handbuch vorgesehen ist.

Für eine Verbesserung der Produkte behält sich 
NICE S.p.A. das Recht vor, die technischen Da-
ten jederzeit und ohne Vorankündigung zu än-
dern, wobei aber die vorgesehenen Funktionen 
und Einsätze beibehalten werden.

Achtung! - Die Batterie muss in den entspre-
chenden Behältnissen gemäß den geltenden 
Normen entsorgt werden. Bei Verschrottung 
des Geräts muss die Batterie zuvor entnommen 
und wie angegeben entsorgt werden.

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Hiermit erklärt, NICE S.p.A., dass der Funkanlagen-
typ
- MNREP
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung 
ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

Parametry odnoszące się do temperatury otoczenia 
wynoszącej 20°C (± 5°C) i normalnego użycia urzą-
dzenia w otoczeniu do użytku prywatnego.

* Uwaga! Wskazana autonomia odnosi się do nor-
malnego użycia urządzenia.
** Uwaga! Zakłócenia RF i położenie urządzeń we-
wnątrz budynków mieszkalnych mogą zmniejszyć 
zasięg radiowy.

Otwarcie urządzenia, oprócz działań prze-
widzianych w niniejszej instrukcji, powoduje 
natychmiastowe unieważnienie gwarancji prze-
mysłowej.

Firma Nice S.p.A. nie odpowiada za szkody wy-
nikające z niewłaściwego używania urządzenia, 
odmiennego od przewidzianego w niniejszej 
instrukcji.

W celu ulepszenia swoich produktów, Nice 
S.p.A. zastrzega sobie prawo wprowadzania 
zmian parametrów technicznych w którejkol-
wiek chwili i bez uprzedzenia, ale gwarantując 
funkcjonalność i przewidziane zastosowanie 
urządzenia.

Uwaga! - Należy usuwać baterię litową do 
odpowiednich pojemników, zgodnie z obo-
wiązującymi przepisami, również w przypadku 
uszkodzenia urządzenia, z którego należy ją 
uprzednio wyciągnąć.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI UE

NICE S.p.A. niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządze-
nia radiowego
- MNREP
jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE.
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny 
pod następującym adresem internetowym:
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

Kenmerken gelden bij een omgevingstemperatuur 
van 20°C (± 5°C) en bij normaal gebruik van het 
apparaat in een woonomgeving.

* Let op! De aangegeven autonomie geldt bij een 
normaal gebruik van het apparaat.
** Let op! RF-interferenties en plaatsing van de 
apparaten binnen gebouwen kunnen het radiobe-
reik verminderen.

Het openen van het apparaat, tenzij in deze 
handleiding voorzien, zorgt ervoor dat de 
fabrieksgarantie onmiddellijk vervalt.

Nice S.p.A. is niet aansprakelijk voor schade 
die het gevolg is van een oneigenlijk gebruik 
van het product, anders dan in deze handlei-
ding is beschreven.

Om onze producten verder te verbeteren be-
houdt Nice S.p.A. zich het recht voor op elk 
gewenst moment en zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving wijzigingen aan haar produc-
ten aan te brengen, waarbij functionaliteit en 
gebruiksbestemming echter gehandhaafd 
blijven.

Let op! - De batterij moet volgens de gelden-
de normen in de daartoe bestemde verza-
melpunten worden verwerkt, ook wanneer 
het apparaat wordt gesloopt. In dat geval 
moet de batterij eerst uit het apparaat wor-
den verwijderd.

EU-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING

Hierbij verklaar ik, NICE S.p.A., dat het type ra-
dioapparatuur
- MNREP
conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverkla-
ring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende 
internetadres:
http://www.niceforyou.com/en/support

Leggere attentamente il presente 
manuale in tutte le sue parti.

Carefully read all parts of this manual.

Lire attentivement ce manuel dans 
toutes ses parties.

Leer atentamente el presente manual 
en su totalidad. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 

unbedingt vollständig durch.
Uważnie zapoznać się z pełną treścią 
niniejszej instrukcji.

Lees alle delen van deze handleiding 
zorgvuldig door.


